Paton-Churdan Community School
P.O. Box 157
606 Adrian St.
Churdan, IA 50050

Board of Education Meeting
February 11, 2019
Paton-Churdan School Library
6:00 PM

Agenda
1. Call to Order
The meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board was called to order at 6:05 PM by President Palmer.
2. Roll Call
The following Board members were in attendance: Palmer, Tilley and Stream. Obinna and Happe were absent. Also present
were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Smith, and Board Secretary Denise Best.
3. Approve Agenda
Motion by Stream, seconded by Tilley to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
Consent Agenda
1. Approval of the Minutes
2. Approval of the bills
3. Approval of the Financial Report
4. Fundraisers
5. Approve open enrollment application(s)
6. Personnel Issues
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Stream to approve the consent agenda as presented and to Cody Paup as a substitute bus driver
and Jennifer Charlson as an associate as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.
There were no open enrollment applications or fundraisers to approve.
Oral Reports
1. Recognition of Visitors
There were no visitors present.
2. Principal — Mrs. Smith
e  Calendar update
e  Mental Health First Aid Training — A team of six staff will be attending at the Greene County Health Center
e  SPED Associate update
e Through a grant the Greene County Juvenile court received we will have a person in the building that will be offering
counseling services to some of our students and responsive and crisis intervention services to all of our students
3. Superintendent — Mr. Lensch
e  Statehouse update
e  Resignation —Jen Redenius
Discussion Items
1. Summer Projects
Mr. Lensch and the Board discussed the possible summer projects for the District.
Action Items
1. Set Budget Hearing Date
Motion by Stream, seconded by Tilley to set the Budget Hearing date for April 8, 2019 at 6:00 PM. All voted aye, motion
carried.
Closed Session
2. Pursuant of lowa Code 21.5(1)(a)
Motion by Tilley, seconded by Stream that the Board go into closed session, pursuant of lowa Code 21.5(1)(a) To review or
discuss records which are required or authorized by sate or federal law to be kept confidential or to be kept confidential as a
condition for that government body’s possession or continued receipt of federal funds.
(e) To discuss whether to conduct a hearing or to conduct hearings to suspend or expel a student, unless and open session is
requested by the student or a parent or guardian of the student if the student is a minor.
Roll call vote: Palmer-aye, Stream-aye and Tilley-aye. Happe and Obinna were absent from the vote. Nays-none. Motion
carried 3-0
The Board entered into closed session at 6:30 PM.
Re-entered open session: The Board entered into open session at 6:47 PM



Adjournment

Motion by Stream, seconded by Tilley to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye,
motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 6:57 PM.

There being no further business the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board will be March 11, 2019 at 6:00 PM
at the Paton-Churdan School Library.

FEBRUARY BILLS
GENERA FUND

Wahl McAtee Tire Service Parts 2/8/2019 495.68
Alliant Energy Utilities 2/8/2019 7,778.30
Ballard CSD OE Tuition 2/8/2019 3,493.64
Boone Community School OE Tuition 2/8/2019 2,096.18
Carroll Refuse Service Trash Service 2/8/2019 135.00
City of Churdan Utilities 2/8/2019 72.13
ClaimAid Consult Fee 2/8/2019 349.79
Crystal Beyers SPED Mileage 1/14/2019 160.58
Culligan's Water 2/8/2019 24.80
Department Of Education Bus Inspection 2/8/2019 40.00
Diamond Oil Company Maint. Supplies 2/8/2019 547.25
Feld Fire Quarterly Monitoring 2/8/2019 60.00
Glidden-Ralston CSD Sharing 2/8/2019 127,399.27
Haddock Corporation Tech Supplies 2/8/2019 500.00
Hy-Vee Supplies 2/8/2019 118.20
IHSSA Speech Entry 2/8/2019 85.00
la. Div. Crim. Investigation Background check 1/24/2019 82.00
lowa Radio Plus Radio Ad 2/8/2019 25.12
Jennette Brinkman Speech Judge 1/24/2019 50.00
M & M Broadcasting, Inc Radio Ad 2/8/2019 464.95
Messenger Ads 2/8/2019 75.00
Norman Zollars Labor 2/8/2019 430.00
O'Halloran International Parts 2/8/2019 162.32
Postmaster Newsletter 1/28/2019 73.04
Ricoh USA, Inc Copies 2/8/2019 85.20
Scholastic Book Fairs - 8 Book Fair 2/8/2019 1,730.68
School Bus Sales Parts 2/8/2019 456.24
School Specialty Supplies 2/8/2019 218.20
Synchrony Bank/Amazon Toner 2/8/2019 597.23
TASC Admin Fee 2/8/2019 81.14
The Bee & Herald Minutes/Bills 2/8/2019 85.06
US Bank Supplies 2/8/2019 234.09
Unplugged Wireless Rent 2/8/2019 50.00
Waterloo CSD Tuition 2/8/2019 112.29
Webster-Calhoun Coop. Tel. Ass'n. Telephone 2/8/2019 186.58
Western lowa Networks Tech Fee 2/8/2019 40.00
TOTAL 148,594.96
ACITIVITY FUND

Adam Hanson VAR BB Officials 1/24/2019 105.00
Benjamin Miles VAR BB Officials 1/31/2019 105.00
Bryce Schaben VAR BB Officials 1/17/2019 105.00
Christopher Marzen VAR BB Officials 1/31/2019 105.00



Craig Hanson
Dereck Klaassen
Edward Doyle
Fareway Stores
Fred Perkins

Glen Jones
Graphic Edge
Herb Besaw
Hy-Vee

Hype Socks

lowa State Center
Jack Burns

Jason Knickman
Jim Nurse

Jim Nurse

Kyle McCullough
Mike Richards
Mike Richards
Mike Richards
Nick Cochrane
Paton-Churdan Hot Lunch
Pete Peterson
Raun Taylor

Raun Taylor

Rich Hudnut
Rieman Music
Rusty Wintermote
Shane Burmeister
US Bank

Wadye Blumhardt
TOTAL

SILO FUND

Ricoh USA, Inc
TOTAL

PPEL FUND
O'Halloran International
TOTAL
NUTRITION FUND
Chuck Gross
Earthgrains Baking Company
KECK, Inc

TOTAL

VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
Supplies

VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Official
Athletic Supplies
VAR BB Officials
Supplies
Fundraiser

Charlottes Web Play

JV BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
JH BB Official
JH/JV BB Official
JV BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
Supper Supplies
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
Inst. Repairs
VAR BB Officials
VAR BB Officials
Supplies

VAR BB Officials

Copier Lease

Parts

Hot Lunch Refund
Bread Supplies
Commaodities

1/24/2019
1/17/2019
1/31/2019

2/8/2019
1/31/2019
1/17/2019

2/8/2019
1/24/2019

2/8/2019

2/8/2019

2/8/2019
1/17/2019
1/17/2019
1/31/2019
1/31/2019
1/31/2019
1/17/2019
1/17/2019
1/24/2019
1/31/2019

2/8/2019
1/31/2019
1/17/2019
1/28/2019
1/17/2019

2/8/2019

2/5/2019
1/28/2019

2/8/2019
1/28/2019

2/8/2019

2/8/2019

2/8/2019
2/8/2019
2/8/2019

105.00
105.00
105.00
189.66
105.00
105.00
558.21
105.00
46.68
889.81
159.00
55.00
105.00
105.00
105.00
105.00
65.00
75.00
55.00
105.00
53.29
105.00
105.00
105.00
105.00
80.00
105.00
105.00
737.53
105.00
5,274.18

336.76
336.76

83.86
83.86

34.75
239.70
1,374.09
1,648.54



