Paton-Churdan Community School P.O. Box 157 606 Adrian St. Churdan, IA 50050

Board of Education Meeting
February 11, 2019
Paton-Churdan School Library
6:00 PM

#### Agenda

#### 1. Call to Order

The meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board was called to order at 6:05 PM by President Palmer.

#### 2. Roll Call

The following Board members were in attendance: Palmer, Tilley and Stream. Obinna and Happe were absent. Also present were Superintendent Lensch, Principal Smith, and Board Secretary Denise Best.

### 3. Approve Agenda

Motion by Stream, seconded by Tilley to approve the agenda as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

## **Consent Agenda**

- 1. Approval of the Minutes
- 2. Approval of the bills
- 3. Approval of the Financial Report
- 4. Fundraisers
- 5. Approve open enrollment application(s)

#### 6. Personnel Issues

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Stream to approve the consent agenda as presented and to Cody Paup as a substitute bus driver and Jennifer Charlson as an associate as presented to the Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

There were no open enrollment applications or fundraisers to approve.

### **Oral Reports**

### 1. Recognition of Visitors

There were no visitors present.

## 2. Principal - Mrs. Smith

- Calendar update
- Mental Health First Aid Training A team of six staff will be attending at the Greene County Health Center
- SPED Associate update
- Through a grant the Greene County Juvenile court received we will have a person in the building that will be offering
  counseling services to some of our students and responsive and crisis intervention services to all of our students

#### 3. Superintendent - Mr. Lensch

- Statehouse update
- Resignation Jen Redenius

#### **Discussion Items**

# 1. Summer Projects

Mr. Lensch and the Board discussed the possible summer projects for the District.

## **Action Items**

### 1. Set Budget Hearing Date

Motion by Stream, seconded by Tilley to set the Budget Hearing date for April 8, 2019 at 6:00 PM. All voted aye, motion carried.

#### **Closed Session**

# 2. Pursuant of Iowa Code 21.5(1)(a)

Motion by Tilley, seconded by Stream that the Board go into closed session, pursuant of Iowa Code 21.5(1)(a) To review or discuss records which are required or authorized by sate or federal law to be kept confidential or to be kept confidential as a condition for that government body's possession or continued receipt of federal funds.

(e) To discuss whether to conduct a hearing or to conduct hearings to suspend or expel a student, unless and open session is requested by the student or a parent or guardian of the student if the student is a minor.

Roll call vote: Palmer-aye, Stream-aye and Tilley-aye. Happe and Obinna were absent from the vote. Nays-none. Motion carried 3-0

The Board entered into closed session at 6:30 PM.

Re-entered open session: The Board entered into open session at 6:47 PM

# <u>Adjournment</u>

Motion by Stream, seconded by Tilley to adjourn the regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board. All voted aye, motion carried.

The Board adjourned at 6:57 PM.

There being no further business the next regular meeting of the Paton-Churdan School Board will be March 11, 2019 at 6:00 PM at the Paton-Churdan School Library.

# FEBRUARY BILLS GENERA FUND

GLITLIATOND			
Wahl McAtee Tire Service	Parts	2/8/2019	495.68
Alliant Energy	Utilities	2/8/2019	7,778.30
Ballard CSD	OE Tuition	2/8/2019	3,493.64
Boone Community School	OE Tuition	2/8/2019	2,096.18
Carroll Refuse Service	Trash Service	2/8/2019	135.00
City of Churdan	Utilities	2/8/2019	72.13
ClaimAid	Consult Fee	2/8/2019	349.79
Crystal Beyers	SPED Mileage	1/14/2019	160.58
Culligan's	Water	2/8/2019	24.80
Department Of Education	Bus Inspection	2/8/2019	40.00
Diamond Oil Company	Maint. Supplies	2/8/2019	547.25
Feld Fire	<b>Quarterly Monitoring</b>	2/8/2019	60.00
Glidden-Ralston CSD	Sharing	2/8/2019	127,399.27
Haddock Corporation	Tech Supplies	2/8/2019	500.00
Hy-Vee	Supplies	2/8/2019	118.20
IHSSA	Speech Entry	2/8/2019	85.00
la. Div. Crim. Investigation	Background check	1/24/2019	82.00
Iowa Radio Plus	Radio Ad	2/8/2019	25.12
Jennette Brinkman	Speech Judge	1/24/2019	50.00
M & M Broadcasting, Inc	Radio Ad	2/8/2019	464.95
Messenger	Ads	2/8/2019	75.00
Norman Zollars	Labor	2/8/2019	430.00
O'Halloran International	Parts	2/8/2019	162.32
Postmaster	Newsletter	1/28/2019	73.04
Ricoh USA, Inc	Copies	2/8/2019	85.20
Scholastic Book Fairs - 8	Book Fair	2/8/2019	1,730.68
School Bus Sales	Parts	2/8/2019	456.24
School Specialty	Supplies	2/8/2019	218.20
Synchrony Bank/Amazon	Toner	2/8/2019	597.23
TASC	Admin Fee	2/8/2019	81.14
The Bee & Herald	Minutes/Bills	2/8/2019	85.06
US Bank	Supplies	2/8/2019	234.09
Unplugged Wireless	Rent	2/8/2019	50.00
Waterloo CSD	Tuition	2/8/2019	112.29
Webster-Calhoun Coop. Tel. Ass'n.	Telephone	2/8/2019	186.58
Western Iowa Networks	Tech Fee	2/8/2019	40.00
TOTAL			148,594.96
ACITIVITY FUND			
Adam Hanson	VAR BB Officials	1/24/2019	105.00
Benjamin Miles	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Bryce Schaben	VAR BB Officials	1/17/2019	105.00
Christopher Marzen	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00

Craig Hanson	VAR BB Officials	1/24/2019	105.00
Dereck Klaassen	VAR BB Officials	1/17/2019	105.00
Edward Doyle	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Fareway Stores	Supplies	2/8/2019	189.66
Fred Perkins	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Glen Jones	VAR BB Official	1/17/2019	105.00
Graphic Edge	Athletic Supplies	2/8/2019	558.21
Herb Besaw	VAR BB Officials	1/24/2019	105.00
Hy-Vee	Supplies	2/8/2019	46.68
Hype Socks	Fundraiser	2/8/2019	889.81
Iowa State Center	Charlottes Web Play	2/8/2019	159.00
Jack Burns	JV BB Officials	1/17/2019	55.00
Jason Knickman	VAR BB Officials	1/17/2019	105.00
Jim Nurse	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Jim Nurse	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Kyle McCullough	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Mike Richards	JH BB Official	1/17/2019	65.00
Mike Richards	JH/JV BB Official	1/17/2019	75.00
Mike Richards	JV BB Officials	1/24/2019	55.00
Nick Cochrane	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Paton-Churdan Hot Lunch	Supper Supplies	2/8/2019	53.29
Pete Peterson	VAR BB Officials	1/31/2019	105.00
Raun Taylor	VAR BB Officials	1/17/2019	105.00
Raun Taylor	VAR BB Officials	1/28/2019	105.00
Rich Hudnut	VAR BB Officials	1/17/2019	105.00
Rieman Music	Inst. Repairs	2/8/2019	80.00
Rusty Wintermote	VAR BB Officials	2/5/2019	105.00
Shane Burmeister	VAR BB Officials	1/28/2019	105.00
US Bank	Supplies	2/8/2019	737.53
Wadye Blumhardt	VAR BB Officials	1/28/2019	105.00
TOTAL			5,274.18
SILO FUND			
Ricoh USA, Inc	Copier Lease	2/8/2019	336.76
TOTAL			336.76
PPEL FUND			
O'Halloran International	Parts	2/8/2019	83.86
TOTAL			83.86
NUTRITION FUND			
Chuck Gross	Hot Lunch Refund	2/8/2019	34.75
Earthgrains Baking Company	Bread Supplies	2/8/2019	239.70
KECK, Inc	Commodities	2/8/2019	1,374.09
TOTAL			1,648.54